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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (see an example) and are provided with free text boxes to elaborate 

on their assessment. These free text comments are reproduced below.   

This paper was submitted to the Heart but declined for publication following peer review. The authors 

addressed the reviewers’ comments and submitted the revised paper to BMJ Open where it was re-

reviewed and accepted.  
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VERSION 1 – REVIEW 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 
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SE5 9RJ 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2012 

 

THE STUDY Material and methods  
Page 7, line 41 authors say “and MIBG examinations for at least one 
year” however, in page 8, line 37 the mean follow up is 76.9 months, 
which one is correct?  
The authors should move the text in page 8, line 23 `Table one 
shows…. to line 36, this is the description of the cohort so it should 
be part of the results not the methods.  
Statistical analysis:  
Since the numbers of events are quite small i.e. when comparing the 
prevalence that contains small number in each cell that is less than 
10 observations, one should use Fishers exact test not chi-square 
test to compare the two groups.  
As the data is longitudinal follow –up for about 6 years, how did the 
authors dealt with missing data?  
I would suggest the in statistical section to be something like this. 
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“Depending on the distribution, continuous variables are presented 
as means ± standard  
deviation (mean ± SD) with one decimal point. Mean values were 
compared between the two groups using the unpaired t-test, and the 
prevalence was compared using the chi-square or Fisher exact test 
where appropriate. Univariate and multivariate Cox proportional 
hazards regression models was used to examine the association 
between the incidence of cardiac events and potential confounding 
factors. Variables that were significantly associated with the cardiac 
events at univariate analysis were included in the multivariate 
models if p was <0.05. Survival curves of patient subgroups were 
created by the Kaplan-Meier method to clarify the time-dependent, 
cumulative event-free rate and were compared using the log-rank 
test. Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) analysis was 
performed to determine the optimal cutoff value of an independent 
significant parameter. These analyses were performed using a 
computer software program, SPSS statistical program package 
(SPSS version 11.0, SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL)”  
As this is a cohort study, did the authors assess interaction and 
confounding factors? It is also very important to comment on how 
they deal with missing data, especially those patients who were lost 
to follow-up during the study period? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Results  
I would suggest the first paragraph of the results should be the 
description of the cohort what data was included or excluded and the 
description in table one, see the above comments.  
What happen to patients with multiple events, were they excluded 
from the analysis? For example if the event of interest happened last 
and patients had other events first, how this was dealt with? If this 
hasn’t been account for in the analysis, then the results will be 
biased as those with multiple events would have higher chance of 
death etc.  
 
Minor details  
Table 1- it will be helpful to put a footnote at bottom of the table to 
define what the estimates are: i.e. for continuous variables we report 
the mean ± standard deviations (SD); for categorical is number of 
observation and (percentages). Also the p-values are from t-test, 
chi-square or Fisher’s exact test where appropriate. I acknowledge 
that the authors already mentioned this in the statistical section but it 
is a good practice to show in the table as well.  
Line 51, the SD is 101.1 is that correct, it is rather very high. Could it 
be a type?  
Could authors put footnote in figures as well, they report p-values, I 
presume it is from t-test but it will helpful if this information is added.  
Table 5- there is no need to report chi-square as well, hazard ration 
with confidence intervals and p-value is enough for univariate and 
multivariate results. I would suggest table 5,6 and 7 A and B 
combined to something like this  
 
 
 
Events/PYs  
Crude  
HR (95% CI)  
p-value  
Adjusted  
HR (95% CI)  
p-value  
Variable one  
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Variable two  
Variable three  
PYs= Person years of follow-up 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a good study with long follow up but the authors should try 
and adhere to reporting of observational studies so that the results 
are more transparent, please see attached papers.  
Also the results seems to be bit confusing specially the figures, I 
would suggest that to start with survival analysis as first section of 
the results since this is the main results then to move onto ROC 
curves and then the clinic stuff or vice versa. The way it is now, the 
ROC is figure two, one have to do the modelling first to assess what 
is associated with outcome before deciding a cut-off point.  
Figure 3 could become figure 2, and then figure two could become 
figure 4 so there is some continuity when reading the results. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

1. Material and methods 
Page 7, line 41 authors say “and MIBG examinations for at least one year” however, in page 8, line 37 
the mean follow up is 76.9 months, which one is correct? 
 
Rely: Both are correct. The expression “for at least one year” means that all patients were followed up 
for one year or more and this is one of inclusion criteria for this study. This is for exclusion of patients 
with an inappropriate follow-up interval less than one year in this study.  
 
2. Methods: Table 1 
The authors should move the text in page 8, line 23 `Table one shows…. to line 36, this is the 
description of the cohort so it should be part of the results not the methods. 
Rely: According to the advice, the parts relating to Table 1 were removed to the results section as 
follows.  
 
Page 11, the third paragraph 

RESULTS 
 Table 1 shows clinical backgrounds and results of baseline examinations. Underlying heart 
diseases of HF were as follows: 15 patients (8.4%) had ischemic heart disease and the remaining 163 
patients (91.6%) had non-ischemic heart diseases, including idiopathic dilated cardiomyopathy (n=23, 
12.9%), hypertrophic cardiomyopathy (n=73, 41.0%), arrhythmogenic right ventricular cardiomyopathy 
(n=13, 7.3%), hypertensive heart disease (n=8, 4.5%), valvular heart disease (n=41, 23.0%) and 
others (n=5, 2.8%). No patients underwent non-pharmacological treatment such as implantable 
cardioverter defibrillator or resynchronization therapy. During a .. 
 

3. Methods：Statistical analysis in Table 1 and 3 

Since the numbers of events are quite small i.e. when comparing the prevalence that contains small 
number in each cell that is less than 10 observations, one should use Fishers exact test not chi-
square test to compare the two groups. 
 
Reply: Based on the statictical advice, instead of chi-square test, the statistical data in Table 1 and 
Table 3 were re-calculated using Fisher’s exact test where necessary. Therefore, some p-values were 
changed in revised Tables 1 and 3. Excerpt for the disappearance of the statistically significant 
difference in use of calcium channel blockers, there was no substantial statistical alteration in the 
results. The corresponding text part in Table 1 was changed as follows.  
 
Results, page 12 
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Although patients with cardiac events were more frequently treated with diuretics and calcium 
channel-blockers than those without cardiac events, there was no significant difference in any clinical 
or laboratory data between groups with and without cardiac events (Table 1). 
 

4. Methods：Missing data 

As the data is longitudinal follow –up for about 6 years, how did the authors dealt with missing data? 
Reply: All clinical data obtained at entry were used for this study and missing data on follow-up were 
dealt with as discontinued data at the time when patient outcome was confirmed. This explanation 
was added to the section of Statistrics (page 11).  
 
Statistrics, page 11 
……            Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) analysis was performed to determine the optimal 
cutoff value of an independent significant parameter. In this prospective cohort study, all clinical data 
obtained at entry were used for this study as far as patients met entry criteria. If a patient was lost to 
follow-up during the study period more than one year, follow-up data were dealt with as discontinued 
data at the time when patient outcome was confirmed. These analyses  
 
 

5. Methods：Explanation of the statistical analysis  

I would suggest the in statistical section to be something like this. “Depending on the distribution, 
continuous variables are presented as means ± standard 
………………………………………………These analyses were performed using a computer software 
program, SPSS statistical program package (SPSS version 11.0, SPSS Inc., Chicago, IL)” 
 
 
Reply: According to the advice, the explanations of the statistical analysis were revised and as 
follows. 
  
Statistrics, page 11 
Depending on the distribution, continuous variables are presented as means ± standard deviation 
(mean ± SD) with one decimal point. Mean values were compared between the two groups using the 
unpaired t-test, and the prevalence was compared using Fisher’s exact test where appropriate. 
Univariate and multivariate Cox proportional hazards regression models was used to examine the 
association between the incidence of cardiac events and potential confounding factors. Variables that 
were significantly associated with the cardiac events at univariate analysis were included in the 
multivariate models if p was <0.05. Survival curves of patient subgroups were created by the Kaplan-
Meier method to clarify the time-dependent, cumulative event-free rate and were compared using the 
log-rank test. Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) analysis was performed to determine the 
optimal cutoff value of an independent significant parameter. In this prospective cohort study, all 
clinical data obtained at entry were used for this study as far as patients met entry criteria. If a patient 
was lost to follow-up during the study period more than one year, follow-up data were dealt with as 
discontinued data at the time when patient outcome was confirmed. These analyses were performed 
using a computer software program, SPSS statistical program package (SPSS version 11.0, SPSS 
Inc., Chicago, IL). 
 

6. Methods： 
As this is a cohort study, did the authors assess interaction and confounding factors? It is also very 
important to comment on how they deal with missing data, especially those patients who were lost to 
follow-up during the study period?  
 
Reply: As mentioned in the statistical analysis, in order to assess interaction and confounding factors, 
univariate and subsequent multivariate Cox proportional hazards regression models were used. 
Overall results were presented in Table 4 and separately in patients with and without LV hypertrophy 
and in each primary end-pint in Tables 5-to-8.  

As also above-mentioned (Reply #4), in this prospective cohort study, all clinical data obtained at 
entry were used for this study and missing data on follow-up were dealt with as discontinued data at 
the time when patient outcome was confirmed. More detailed information on follow-up and data 
processing was added as follows. 

 
Statistics, page 11 
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Depending on the distribution, continuous variables are presented as means ± standard deviation 
(mean ± SD) with one decimal point. Mean values were compared between the two groups using the 
unpaired t-test, and the prevalence was compared using Fisher’s exact test where appropriate. 
Univariate and multivariate Cox proportional hazards regression models was used to examine the 
association between the incidence of cardiac events and potential confounding factors. Variables that 
were significantly associated with the cardiac events at univariate analysis were included in the 
multivariate models if p was <0.05. Survival curves of patient subgroups were created by the Kaplan-
Meier method to clarify the time-dependent, cumulative event-free rate and were compared using the 
log-rank test. Receiver operating characteristic (ROC) analysis was performed to determine the 
optimal cutoff value of an independent significant parameter. In this prospective cohort study, all 
clinical data obtained at entry were used for this study as far as patients met entry criteria. If a patient 
was lost to follow-up during the study period more than one year, follow-up data were dealt with as 
discontinued data at the time when patient outcome was confirmed. These analyses were performed 
using a computer software program, SPSS statistical program package (SPSS version 11.0, SPSS 
Inc., Chicago, IL). 

 

7. Results：  
I would suggest the first paragraph of the results should be the description of the cohort what data 
was included or excluded and the description in table one, see the above comments. 

 
Rely: Based on this and previous advices (#2 Reply), the explanations of Table 1 were removed to 
the results section.  
 

8. Results：multiple events 

What happen to patients with multiple events, were they excluded from the analysis? For example if 
the event of interest happened last and patients had other events first, how this was dealt with? If this 
hasn’t been account for in the analysis, then the results will be biased as those with multiple events 
would have higher chance of death etc. 
 
Reply: As stated in the Follow-up protocol section (page 10, line 8-11),  

“All cardiac events were confirmed using medical records after final diagnosis was made. The first 

cardiac event was used for the prognosis analysis when one of the above-mentioned primary end-

points was observed during follow-up.” Therefore, if a patient has multiple events, only the first event 

was analyzed as a primary event.  

As the reviewer expected, there were four patients who had re-hospitalization due to progression 

of congestive HF as the first events then had cardiac death as the second events (one sudden 

cardiac death and 3 due to pump failure). Therefore, the impact of MIBG and LAD on cardiac death 

may have been underestimated; i.e., MIBG and LAD might have a greater impact on cardiac death 

than shown in this analysis. Nevertheless, authors believe that overall prognostic values of MIBG and 

LAD are definitively demonstrated in the presented analysis. In any case, the findings were added to 

the result section as follows. 

 

RESULTS, page 12 

During a 80-month follow-up period, primary cardiac events were documented in 34 patients (19%), 7 

of whom died of refractory pump failure, 2 of whom had sudden death and 25 of whom had re-

admissions due to progression of congestive HF but non-cardiac death was not documented in this 

study. Thereafter, 4 of the 25 patients with re-hospitalization due to progression of congestive HF had 

cardiac death as the second events (one sudden cardiac death and 3 due to pump failure). There was 

no significant difference in background disease among cardiac events (Table 2).  

 

Limitations, page 18 
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 Despite the consecutive enrollment of HF patients without reduced LVEF, selection bias 
could not be completely ruled out due to a single-center study using the limited number of patients. 
The relatively better long-term prognosis in Japanese HF patients with preserved LVEF suggest 
requirement of a larger population for establishing the presented method. In this long-term follow-up 
study, four patients with re-hospitalization due to progression of congestive HF as the first events had 
cardiac death as the second events (one sudden cardiac death and 3 due to pump failure). Because 
this study used the first cardiac events for prognosis analysis, the results may have been biased or 
significant variables identified here such as MIBG and LAD might have a greater impact on cardiac 
death than shown in this analysis. Although non-pharmacological treatment was not indicated in HF 
patients with preserved LVEF 
 
 

9. Minor details #1： A footnote of Table 1 

Table 1- it will be helpful to put a footnote at bottom of the table to define what the estimates are: i.e. 
for continuous variables we report the mean ± standard deviations (SD); for categorical is number of 
observation and (percentages). Also the p-values are from t-test, chi-square or Fisher’s exact test 
where appropriate. I acknowledge that the authors already mentioned this in the statistical section but 
it is a good practice to show in the table as well. Line 51, the SD is 101.1 is that correct, it is rather 
very high. Could it be a type? Could authors put footnote in figures as well, they report p-values, I 
presume it is from t-test but it will helpful if this information is added. 
 
Reply: At the footnote of Table 1, the following explanation was added; ”Values are shown as 
mean±one standard deviation or for categorical is number of observation and (percentages). The p-
values are from t-test or Fisher’s exact test.” 
 Author re-conformed the very high SD value of BNP in Table 1. The large SDs are because 
BNP values were widely distributed in this population. The miss-type of BNP SD level was corrected 
as shown in red (in Table 1).   
 
9. Minor details #2: chi-square values 
Table 5- there is no need to report chi-square as well, hazard ration with confidence intervals and p-
value is enough for univariate and multivariate results.  
 
Reply: According to the advice, all the chi-square values were deleted form Table 5, 6, 7 and 8.  
 
10. Minor details #3: STROBE statement 
Reply: According to the advice and STROBE statement checklist, authors carefully rechecked and 
revised the manuscript.  
 
11. Minor details #4: The order of tables and figures 
 
Reply: Authors understand the meaning of the advice and many tables and figures may make 
readers a little bit confusing. The sub-analyses are, however, because of requests from previous 
reviewers. As pointed out, the key data of this study are Table 4 and Figure 3. The survival curves 
presented in Figure 3 were created using the cut-off values of MIBG activity (HMR) and left atrial 
dimension (LAD), which were identified by ROC curves, for dedifferentiating high-risk from low-risk 
patients. Therefore, the order of Figure 2 (ROC) and Figure 3 (survival curves) cannot be logically 
changed. In addition, the multivariate analysis results not only identified LAD and HMR as significant 
independent variables but also showed the rationale for the use of these variables for survival 
analysis. In other words, the data explained why LAD and HMR| were used for the survival curve 
analysis. Therefore, prior to presentation of Figures 2-to-4, univariate and multivariate data (Tables 4-
to-8) had to be shown, although Tables 5-to-8 are substantially sub-analysis data. Thus, authors 
believe that logically the order of tables and figures presented in the original manuscript seem to be 
reasonable. Authors believe that readers can understand the concept and logic.  
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